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The Third Division consisted of the regular members and in addition Referee 
Martin F. Scbei~man when award was rendered. 

(Rrotberbood of ~a~ntenn~ce of Way Employes 
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: ( 

Qrtatio~~ Inc. (former Seaboard Coast 
( Line Ba~~road Company) 

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: 

“Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood that: 

The Carrier violated the Agreement when it assigned outside forces 
(Holland Company) to perform we1 ing work (in-track field welds) 
beginning near Junction City, Geo ia at Mile Post ANB 763.2 on 
the Fi~geraid Subdivision of the Atia~ta Division beginning March 
24 and continuing until t close of work on May 7, 1992 (System 
File 92-70/12(92-858) SS 

The Carrier also violated Rule 2, Section I when it failed to confer 
with the General Chairman and reach an Mn,derstandi~g prior to 
contracting out the work in question. 

As a consequence ofthe v~oiat~ons referred to in Parts (1) and/or (2) 
above, the Claimaflts* listed bel,ow, who all hold seniority in the 

elding Snbdepa~me~t, Group A, shab each be &lowed pay at their 
approprjate pro-rata rates of pay for an equal proportionate share 
of the seven hundred seventy-Nile and one-half (779.5) man-hours 
expended by the outside forces in the performance of the subject 
work. 

*V. H. McCrary 

q H. Alexander 

T. C. Whittley 
6. E. Reaves, Jr. 
S. N. Penoington 
L. Harbu~k~ Jr. 
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. B. W~lsou 
J. S. Hodges 
E. D. Griffin 
J. D. Simmons, Jr. 

J. W. Beeves, Jr. 
C. D. Coleman 
D. H. Summer” 

The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and aI& the 
evidence, finds that: 

The carrier or carriers and the employee or employees involved in this dispute are 
respectively carrier and employee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as 
approved June 21,1934. 

This Division of tke Adjustmeat Board has jurisdiction over the dispute inv~fved 

herein. 

Parties to said dispute were given due notice of hearing thereon. 

This case involves a claim by the Organization that Carrier violated the Agreement 
when its assigned outside forces, the Hol~aad Com any, to perform welding work, i.e., in- 
track welds on the Fitzgerald Subdivision, begi ing at approximatei~ Mile Post AF+!fS 
763.2 and working beyond Mile Post ANB 784.4 durin,g the period of March 25 through 
May 7, 1992. The Orga~jzatioa ~~s~s~s that this w;ork belongs to Carrier’s Group A 
Weiders. Ciaima~ts are the ~ndividMa~s who have est,abiisI~ed and hold senioritv in the 
We~diog subdepartment, Group A, on the Fitzgerald subdivision of the ,Atlanta Division. 

Carrier, on the other hand, ~n~sists that it did not violate the Agreement. It notes 
ule 1 - Scope does not describe the work covered by the Agreement, but simply lists 
ious workers covered. In Carrier’s view, the Scope Rule does not make the work 

exclusive to the Ciajmaats~ Thus, Carrier asserts that the actual work in questi 
(operation of an automated flash-butt ding machine) falls outside the Scope oft 
Agreemeot. Carrier also urges that the rgaa~z~tioo failed to refute its assertion that 
Claimants lack the necessary skills to operate the machine in question. 

Finaily, Carrier ~onrends that Claimants were not mo~etariiy damaged on the 
respective dates on wb~i~b the ciai,m was made an therefore, they are not entitled to the 
compensation being sought herejn~ Carrier not that it is not d~s~pu,~ed that Claima 
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were on duty and under pay during the times the Organ,ization alleges contract violations 
occurred. Carrier indicates that Gro~wp A Weld,ing Subdepartment employees, like t 
Claimants, have the right to perform the work in question. 

The record evidence demonstrates that the type of work involved here has 
traditionally, customarily and historically been performed by Ca,rrier’s Maintenance of 
Way Instructional repayment Employees with th,e use of equipment owned or possessed 
by the Carrier. Rule 23 is specifically on point. It states, in relevant part: 

“‘RULE 23 

Section 1 

(4 Ail work generally recogffiz as maintenance of Way welding 
work except, as specifically provided in Rule 5, will be considered as being 
in Group A, Welding Subdepartment and will performed by employees 
holding seniority therein. The work to be performed by Welding 
Subdepa~ment employees inclwdes, but is not limited to, that involved in the 
electric arc and/or acetylene method of weiding and cutting of rails, frogs, 
switches,g~ard rails, crossovers, etc., and in the making of field and plant 
welds. 

(b) Operation of Ra,il Grinders will be confined to the Welding 
Subde~artmeflt and wi~ll be operated by wel,der helpers.” 

The language of this Rule is clear and Maambiguous. It clearly provides that ail 
work recognized as Maintenance of ay welding work woMld be considered as being ifi 
Group A We~di,ng ~Mbdepa~meot and will be ~erf~rrne~ by employees holding seniority 
therein. This work includes b,ut is not limited to, that involved in the electric arc and/or 
acetylene method of welding and the making o,f ~e~,d welds. Thus, it is clear that the 
makiflg of field welds is not limited to the meth of weid~ng, and is to be performed by 
em~ioyees holding seniority in Group A of the elding Subdepartment. 

Also, Rule 2 - Contracting indicates that work is to be performed by employers 
subject to the Agreements except “it is recognized that, in specific instances, some work 
that is to be ~erfQrmed requires special skills not possessed by the employees and the use 
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of special equipment not owned by or available to the Carrier. In such instances, the 
Chief Engineering Officer and the General ~t~airman will confer and reach an 
understanding setting forth the cond~tio,n,s a,nd:e~ which the work will be performed.” 
Kere, it is andis~uted that Carrier never met with the General Chairman to confer 
reach an ondersta~~ding setting forth the ~onditi~ons for contracting out the wo 
Moreover, on the Droperty there was no dispute whatsoever that Carrier possessed tbe 
equipment to perform the work in question and tb,at the Claimants possessed the requisite 
skills and ability to do the work. 

e must also note that it is anrefuted on the :roperty that Carrier had purchased 
similar equipment which was used on this job prev~oasl~. Because this assertion was not 
contested, we must conclude that Carrier did have the necessary equipment in question. 

In all, we conclude that Carrier’s assignment of the work in dispute to outside 
forces violated Rule 23 of the Agreemeat. We direct that the claim be paid as presented. 

Claim sustained. 

ORDER 

This Board, after coosiderati~n ofthe dispate ~de,n~ti~~ed a,bove, hereby orders tb~t 
an award favorable to the C~aima~t(s~ be made. The Carrier is ordered to make 1 
Award effective on or before 30 days following the postmark date the Award is 
transm,itted to the parties. 

NATIONAL ,~L,ROA,Q ADJUSTMENT BOAR 
By Order ofTb,ird D~~visio,n 

Dated at Chicago, I~~ino~s~ this 25th day of March 1998. 


